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1. Can you tell me if there is an incumbent contractor currently performing work for this requirement? If so, could you please provide their company name and contract number?

Answer: Services are currently being provided by Quanta Systems Corporation under contract H98230-07-C-1401.

2. PWS Section 6, Page 7 Statement:  “Local travel will not be reimbursed” Question:  What is considered “local travel?”

Answer: Local Travel, as referenced in the Federal Travel Regulations (FTR), includes travel that is within the vicinity of an employee’s place of performance where an official Government travel authorization is not provided.

3. PWS Section 8, Page 7 Statement:  “All contractor personnel requiring access to classified information systems or material shall possess a current Top Secret with Secret Compartmentalized Information (SCI) eligibility by time of award and be capable of passing a Counter Intelligence Polygraph (CI).” PWS Attachment V Page 2 Paragraph 1.2 Statement: “Additionally, all labor categories require TS/SCI-CI POLY clearances.” Question:  Can you clarify what the security and polygraph requirements are for the contract?

Answer: Performance Work Statement, Section 8, has been modified to the following:  “All contractor personnel requiring access to classified information systems or material shall possess a current Top Secret with Sensitive Compartmented Information (SCI) eligibility by time of award and be capable of passing a Counter Intelligence Polygraph (CI).” 

The security requirement for all Labor Categories (Contractor Personnel) listed in the solicitation is U.S. Top Secret (TS), Sensitive Compartmented Information (SCI) indoctrinated with a Counter-Intelligence (CI) Polygraph.

4. SF 1449, Addendum 52.212-1 Instructions to Offerors, Page 14, Statement: Volume I – Non-Price Proposal This volume shall address the Technical Management Approach, Past Performance, and Small Business Plan to include all information required for proposal evaluation addressed herein.  This proposal shall exclude any pricing information. Statement:  Factor I – Technical Management Approach of the Non-Price proposal shall be submitted in separate binders. Question:  Does the Government want all Factors in Volume I submitted in separate binders; or Factor I in a solitary binder and Factors II and Factor III in a second binder combined together?

[bookmark: _GoBack]Answer: Factor I shall be submitted in a solitary binder and Factors II and Factor III shall be submitted in a second binder combined together

5. General, Question: Is there a SCIF requirement?

Answer: There is not a Sensitive Compartmented Information Facilities (SCIF) requirement for the contractor facility.  However, Labor Categories (Contractor Personnel) listed in the solicitation will be required to work within Fleet Cyber Command and its subordinate activities that are located within SCIFs


6. SF 1449, Factor III – Small Business Participation Plan, Page 18, Statement:  The level of commitment the prime has to use small business concerns (for example, enforceable commitments will be weighed more heavily than non-enforceable ones); Question:  Can you explain the use of “enforceable” as it applies to this contract?

Answer: Enforceable commitments refer to legally binding contract or agreements. 

7. The RFP does not state resumes are required. Please confirm that resumes are not required to be submitted as part of this bid response. 

Answer: Resumes are not required to be submitted as part of the proposal response.

8. If resumes are required, please confirm that bidders are only required to submit resumes for the key personnel shown in Attachment II – Pricing Spreadsheet, and Attachment V – Labor Qualifications. 

Answer: See Question 7

9. If resumes are required, please confirm they will be attachments and excluded from the page count.

Answer: See Question 7

10. In the pricing spreadsheet (Attachment II), the ET-6 / Global Signal Analysis Lab (GSAL) shows hours to support 2 FTEs.  If resumes are required, should offerors provide 2 resumes for this position?

Answer: See Question 7

11. Do the 3 Attachment VIII Past Performance information forms (one for each reference) count towards the 12 allotted pages for past performance?

Answer: Yes, as stated in the solicitation, the Past Performance page limit includes the Past Performance Form for each reference plus additional pages as necessary. 

12. Will any task orders require travel for extended periods of time (i.e., greater than 6 months)? If so, will hardship differentials or cost of living allowances be compensated under the Travel/ODC CLIN?

Answer: Based on current and previous contracts, travel for a single task order has not exceeded 6 months. There will be no compensation for hardship differentials or cost of living allowances in compensation for task orders exceeding 6 months.

13. Are the tools shown in Attachment VII Scheduled Government Furnished Property provided by the Government and available for use by the contractor as needed to support the program?

Answer: Yes, the tools shown in Attachment VII – Scheduled Government Furnished Property will be provided by the Government and available for use by the contractor as needed to support the program. 

